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Presenter
Presentation Notes
• 6 – Part #TE-2326-SWBSUB-DDIGD-4 - Trinzic X6 2326 software bundle subscription, DOI, DNS
traffic control, DNS firewall, cloud platform, and grid
• 6 – Part #TE-2306-HW-AC - lnfoblox Trinzic X6 2306- hardware only
• 6 – Part #4-TE-2306-HW-AC - Infoblox premium maintenance-enterprise for TE-2306-HW-AC
• 12 – Part #IB-power-cords- 14G - power cords - group B, 14 gauge
• 1 – Part #TR-SWBSUB-5005 - activation - lnfoblox TR-5005 reporting & analytics software B
• 1 – Part #TR-SWTL-5GB-4 - Trinzic reporting and analytics subscription license, 1 license per
grid, requires reporting and analytics HW and grid software or activation software bundle with
lnfoblox premium maintenance-enterprise 5GB
• 1 – Part #TR-SWBSUB-5005- activation - lnfoblox TR-5005 reporting & analytics software B
• 2 – Part #TE-926-SWBSUB-DDIGD-4 - Trinzic X6 926 software bundle subscription, DOI, DNS
traffic control, DNS firewall, cloud platform, and grid
• 2 – Part #TE-906-HW-2AC – Infoblox Trinzic X6 906- hardware only
• 2 – Part #4-TE-906-HW-2AC – Infoblox premium maintenance enterprise for TE-906-HW-2AC
• 4 – Part #IB-power-cords-14G - power cords - group B, 14 gauge
• 2 – Part #IB-SWTL-ADNS-TE-926-4-Trinzic software module subscription, advanced DNS
protection
• 8 – Part #IB-SHIP - shipping charge
• 1 – Part #TE-2326-SWBSUB-DDIGD-4 - Trinzic X6 2326 software bundle subscription, DOI, DNS
traffic control, DNS firewall, cloud platform, and grid
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COM Revised 04.30.25

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A Resolution to allocate, appropriate, and transfer One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($150,000.00) from the Memphis Parks Coverline, project # PK24100, to Parks Critical 

Needs Contingency, project # PK-TBD, to make emergency repairs to building systems 

in community centers and senior centers to mitigate service disruptions.   

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)

Parks

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if 

applicable.

Not Applicable

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

Various Districts will be impacted depending on the location of the community & senior 
centers, aquatic facilities, or other assets needing emergency repairs

5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if

applicable.

Memphis Parks will pursue new contracts and work orders on existing contracts 

as these contingency funds are needed.

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget 

amendment.

This resolution does require an amendment of the FY26 CIP Budget. Memphis 

Parks will spend down the $150,000 appropriation as needed for emergency 

repairs



 A Resolution to allocate, appropriate, and transfer One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) from the Memphis Parks Coverline, 
project # PK24100, to Parks Critical Needs Contingency, project # PK-TBD, 
to make emergency repairs to building systems in community centers and 
senior centers to mitigate service disruptions.    

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council included an allocation of Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000.00) for the Memphis Parks Coverline, project # PK24100, in the FY2026 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget for the purpose of addressing emergency break-fix 
items; and   

WHEREAS, there is a need to have funds available for quick use for emergency break-fix 
repairs of aquatic facilities and splashpads, community centers and senior centers, and other 
park assets as needed to mitigate major disruptions to the services provided at these critical 
community facilities; and    

WHEREAS, emergency break-fix repairs at community and senior centers would 
primarily be to building systems, including heat, air, plumbing, and building envelope/roof; and 

WHEREAS, Memphis Parks has determined that One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
($150,000.00) is a suitable initial amount based on the need for emergency building system 
repairs during the winter months at community centers and senior centers in recent years; and 

WHEREAS, it is therefore necessary to amend the FY2026 CIP Budget to allocate, 
appropriate, and transfer One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) from the Memphis 
Parks Coverline, project # PK24100, to Parks Critical Needs Contingency, project # PK-TBD; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that One 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) chargeable to General Obligation Bonds is 
hereby allocated, appropriated and transferred from the Memphis Parks Coverline, project # 
PK24100, to Parks Critical Needs Contingency, project # PK-TBD, for the purposes of emergency 
break-fix repairs of building systems at community centers and senior centers and that the 
FY2026 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget is amended to reflect such actions.  

Project Title:    Parks Critical Needs Contingency 
Project number: PK-TBD 
GO Bonds:  $150,000.00  
Other Cost: $150,000.00   
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COM Revised 04.30.25

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)

A resolution to appropriate one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) for 

the Memphis police division CIP project PD02016, New Mount Moriah Station

2. Initiating Party (e.g., Public Works, at the request of City Council, etc.)

The Division of Police Services

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if 

applicable.

There is no change to an existing ordinance or resolution.

4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.

All districts

This will impact districts 4 and 8

5. State whether this requires a new contract or amends an existing contract, if

applicable.

This resolution does not require a new contract or amendments to the existing 

contract.

6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget 

amendment.

This resolution will have expenditures of funds, but does not require a budget 

amendment



A  resolution to appropriate One Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($1,500,000.00) in FY2026 CIP funding for the New Mount 
Moriah Station project PD02016 

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council previously approved an allocation of One Million 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) for the New Mount Morial Police Station, 
project number PD02016, in the FY26 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget, with Seven 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) designated for Information Technology and 
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) designated for Furniture Fixtures & 
Equipment (FFE); and

WHEREAS, there is a need for $700,000.00 in Contract Construction for: (a) renovation 
of the old facility to accommodate the relocation of offices for certain police units from other 
locations, along with necessary repairs to the roof and mechanical infrastructure; (b) replacing 
non-functioning parking lot lights; and (c) the construction of a new driveway to the police 
station from the intersection of Mt. Moriah and Mendenhall; and

WHEREAS, there is a further need for $650,000.00 in Information Technology for wiring, 
technology, and equipment to support the relocated units in the old facility, as well as a need 
for $150,000.00 in FFE for the traffic signal at the intersection of Mt. Moriah and Mendenhall 
and to equip the old facility after renovation; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appropriate the sum total of One Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) from the existing allocation in the FY26 CIP Budget with 
$700,000.00 to Contract Construction, $650,000.00 to Information Technology, and One 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) to FFE; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the FY26 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget be and is hereby amended by appropriating Seven 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000.00) to Contract Construction, Six Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($650,000.00)  to Information Technology, and One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000.00)  to FFE for a sum total of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,500,000.00) of G.O. Bonds for the New Mount Moriah Station project PD02016, as follows: 

Project Name & Number: New Mount Moriah Station, PD02016 

GO Bonds:   $1,500,000.00 

Contract Construction:  $   700,000.00 

Information Technology: $   650,000.00 

Furniture Fixtures & Equip:  $   150,000.00 
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WHEREAS, upon occasion, the City Council approves the naming of specified public roads to honor those 

who have served and enriched this community, and Commodore C. Primous, Sr. is a remarkable example of a 
dedicated educator, community leader, and advocate who is deserving of this City’s recognition and gratitude; and 

 
WHEREAS, Commodore C. Primous, Sr was born in Fayette, Mississippi, and graduated from Booker T. 

Washington High School in 1959; he went on to earn a Bachelor’s degree in Elementary Education from Langston 
University in 1963, where he pledged the Phi Psi Chapter of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Incorporated in 1960; he 
furthered his education at the Mathematics Institute at Emory University in 1968 and earned a Master’s degree in 
School Administration and Supervision from Memphis State University in 1970, along with additional postgraduate 
coursework at Memphis State and the University of Tennessee; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Primous began his distinguished career in education at Georgia Avenue Elementary 

School in 1963, later serving as Principal at Oakville Elementary and for 29 years at Graves Elementary School, as 
well as at Robert R. Church Elementary School, where he implemented innovative programs that reshaped the 
Memphis Public School System; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Primous was the first principal in Memphis to introduce school uniforms and pioneered 

a parental involvement program that became a model for community engagement in education; at Robert R. Church 
Elementary, he introduced peer mediation, conflict resolution, and parent resource programs, and laid the groundwork 
for initiatives such as chess, math, and dance clubs, and a Family Math and Science Workshop; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Primous’ visionary leadership earned him numerous accolades, including recognition 

from the superintendent for his parental involvement program and selection to attend the Harvard University 
Principal’s Center in 2000; his lifelong commitment to Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Incorporated, and the Epsilon Phi 
Chapter further exemplifies his dedication to service and mentorship; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Primous’ legacy is one of transformative leadership, unwavering dedication to youth, and 

a deep belief in the power of education to uplift communities and change lives; his impact continues to resonate 
throughout Memphis and beyond; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

that congratulations and heartfelt appreciation are extended to Mr. Commodore C. Primous, Sr., for his many 
contributions to education and civic life, and that Millbranch Road between East Raines Road and David Drive shall 
be designated and always remembered as 

Mr. Commodore C. Primous, Sr. Way 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs so 

designating such public road. 
 

ADOPTED: January 13, 2026 
 
 
 

Janika White 
Memphis City Council 



 

 

An Ordinance Renaming Monroe Avenue Between Front Street and Riverside Drive as 
Hyde Square 

 

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council possesses naming and renaming powers for public 
streets, parks, and other public spaces pursuant to Ordinance No. 5759, which amended the City of 
Memphis Code of Ordinances for this purpose; and 

WHEREAS, on occasion, the Memphis City Council sees fit to recognize individuals and 
families within the Memphis community who have made significant, lasting contributions to the city 
through the renaming of public streets and spaces in their honor; and 

WHEREAS, the Hyde family has demonstrated exceptional leadership and civic commitment 
to the City of Memphis through their support of cultural, educational, and community institutions, 
including transformative contributions to the new Memphis Art Museum and numerous other cultural 
and civic projects across the city; and 

WHEREAS, Monroe Avenue between Front Street and Riverside Drive includes loading and 
parking access to the new Memphis Art Museum, as well as a newly developed park that connects the 
museum to the Cossitt Library, making this location particularly well-suited to honor the Hyde family’s 
legacy and longstanding investment in Memphis; and 

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council wishes to recognize and commemorate the Hyde 
family’s profound impact on the city by renaming this section of Monroe Avenue in their honor. 

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MEMPHIS, that the following street shall be renamed, and the administrative street renaming 
process shall proceed as follows: 

A. Monroe Avenue between Front Street and Riverside Drive shall be renamed as Hyde Family 
Way. 

B. The Memphis City Council, Division of Planning and Development, Division of Engineering, 
and any other applicable City of Memphis divisions shall coordinate to perform the 
appropriate notifications and administrative protocols necessary to complete this permanent 
street name change. 

C. The City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs denoting the street as Hyde Family Way. 
 

Sponsor:         J. Ford Canale 

Michalyn Easter-Thomas       Chairman 

Jeff Warren 

 



RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE 

 

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council has adopted Rules of Procedure by which it maintains its 
operation, pursuant to Referendum Ordinance 1852, Section 1, Legislative Council; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Private Act of 1905, Chapter 54 of the City of Memphis Charter, the 
Council may determine the rules for its procedure and may prescribe the punishment for its members for 
nonattendance or disorderly conduct, and shall have power to enforce the same; and 

WHEREAS, from time to time it becomes necessary to amend said rules to ensure that Council 
Members are able to conduct the business of the City of Memphis efficiently and effectively, and it is proper 
that such amendments be officially approved by the legislative body.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Memphis that the 
Council Rules of Procedure, specifically Rule 28, as presently adopted, be and the same are hereby amended 
as follows:  

 

C. PROCEEDINGS IN COUNCIL MEETINGS (22 through 34) 
 
*** 

28. No one other than a Council Member may address the Council, except with the permission of 
the Chairperson, or as otherwise permitted under these Rules of Procedure. The 
Chairperson’s ruling under this Rule 28 may be appealed to Council in the same manner as 
any other ruling. Members of the public wishing to address the Council on an agenda item 
shall sign in with the Sergeant at Arms and will be recognized by the Chairperson at the 
appropriate time. In order to be recognized, such person must completely fill out the provided 
comment card, including his or her full home address. Persons wishing to speak must also 
provide a driver’s license, state ID, or voter registration card, as verification of the address 
provided on the comment card to the Sergeant at Arms. When recognized, this person shall only 
provide his or her name on the record and shall not be required to state his or her address as such 
will have been verified prior to being recognized by the Chairperson. Persons shall limit 
remarks to the specific question under debate. Comment shall be limited to two (2) minutes. 
Persons may speak on no more than two (2) agenda items. No citizen may yield any allotted 
time to any other person or speaker. There shall be no debate by Council on the Consent 
Agenda, unless a matter is removed from the Consent Agenda by proper vote of the Council. 
Members of the public may not speak to the Consent Agenda except during the portion of 
the Agenda reserved for Discussion of matters presented by the General Public. 

*** 

Sponsor(s): 

J. Ford Canale      Jana Swearengen-Washington 

Jana Swearengen-Washington    CHAIRWOMAN 
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